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English
safety

e Read these instructions carefully and retain
for future reference.

e Remove all packaging and any labels.

e Make sure your electricity supply is the
same as the one shown on the lower side
of the appliance.

e This appliance can be used by children
aged from 8 years and above and
persons with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of experience
and knowledge if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of
the appliance in a safe way and understand
the hazards involved. Children shall not
play with the appliance. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made by children
unless they are older than 8 and supervised.

e Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach
of children less than 8 years.

e |f the supply cord is damaged, it must be
replaced by the manufacturer, its service
agent or similarly qualified persons in order
to avoid a hazard.

e The temperature of accessible surfaces
may be very high when the appliance is
operating.

e WARNING: If the surface is cracked, switch
off the appliance to avoid the possibility of
electric shock.

e Metallic objects such as knives, forks,
spoons, and lids should not be placed on
the hotplate since they can get hot.

e Household and indoor use only.

¢ \When the appliance is not in use and before
cleaning, unplug the appliance from the
outlet firstly.

made in China



To protect against the risk of electrical
shock, do not immerse the unit, cord or
plug in water or other liquid.

The appliance is only intended for the
purpose described in User Manual. Do not
use appliance or any part of the appliance
out of the intended use to avoid risk.

The use of attachments which are not
recommended or sold by the Manufacturer
of the appliance may cause a risk of injury
to persons.

. @ Caution, hot surface.

e Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or

knobs.

To protect against electrical shock do not
immerse cord, plugs, or the whole unit in
water or other liquid.

Close supervision is necessary when any
appliance is used by or near children.
Unplug from outlet when not in use and
before cleaning. Allow to cool down before
putting on or taking off parts.

Do not operate any appliance with a
damaged cord or plug or after the appliance
malfunctions or has been damaged in any
manner. Return appliance to the nearest
authorized service facility for examination,
repair, or adjustment.

The use of accessory attachments not
recommended by the Manufacturer of the
appliance may cause injuries.

e Do not use outdoors.
e Do not let cord hang over edge of table or

counter, or touch hot surfaces.

Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric
burner, or in a heated oven.

Extreme caution must be used when moving
an appliance containing hot oil or other hot
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liquids.

Always attach plug to appliance first, then

plug cord into the wall outlet. To disconnect,

turn any control to “OFF”, then remove plug
from wall outlet.

Do not use the appliance for other than

intended use.

Do not use a broken cooktop. Should the

cooktop be broken, cleaning solutions and

spillovers may penetrate it and create a risk
of electric shock.

Clean the cooktop with care. If a wet

sponge or cloth is used to wipe spills on a

hot cooking area, be careful to avoid burns.

Furthermore, some cleaners may produce

noxious fumes if applied to hot surfaces.

A shorter power supply cord is supplied

to reduce risks resulting from becoming

entangled in or tripping over a longer cord.

Longer extension cords are available and

may be used if care is exercised in their use.

If a long extension cord is used:

e The marked electrical rating of the
extension cord should correspond to the
electrical rating of the appliance.

¢ Alonger cord should be arranged so that
it will not drape over the surface where it
can be pulled on by children or tripped
over unintentionally.

This appliances is intended to be used in

household and similar applications such as:

e staff kitchen areas shop, offices and
other working environments;

e farm houses;

e farm houses and by clients in hotels,
motels and other residential type
environments;

¢ pbed and breakfast type environments.



Material required:

e Steel, cast iron, enamelled iron, stainless
steel, flat-bottom pans/pots with bottom
diameter from 8 cm to 27 cm.

¢ |t is advisable the use of the required pot,
do not try to use other types instead,
especially with pressure sensors.

Stainless Iron Magnetic Magnetic Iron board
steel pot blast stainless stainless pan
pan iron pan iron pan

Please kindly according to the below
requirement if necessary to use a container
that is not supplied.

e Pan/pot must be suitable for induction
cooktop.

e Pan/pot should be tried out if bought
separately to see if there are abnormal
phenomena.

e Pan/pot bought separately should be flat
and equipped with lid with vapour vent.
The appliance must not be energised with
external timers or separate remote controls.
WARNING, FIRE HAZARD: Do not use the

appliance under any circumstances on:

e metal tables or surfaces;

e stovetops or refrigerators;

e chest refrigerators or freezers;

¢ other surfaces with a metal core.

Using the induction cooker, while heating

the pot, may also heat the underlying metal

surface, in some cases making it red-hot.

Before operating the appliance, ensure there

are no metal objects or the power cord

underneath it.



appliance description

(fig. 1)

A Control panel

B Ceramic plate

C Airintake

D MAXBUTTON (max temperature/
power level)

E MIN BUTTON (min temperature/

power level)

KEEP WARM button

G DECREASE / INCREASE value of
temperature/power/timer

H Temperature/power/timer
indicator lights

| FUNCTION BUTTON
(TEMPERATURE/POWER
functions )

L ON/OFF button

NOTE: The above buttons and

operating instructions below

concerns a plate but applies also

to the other one (left plate: 2000 W,

right plate: 1500 W).

-n

operating instructions

- Place an cookware suitable for
induction cooking on the glass
plate.

- Connect the power plug to a safe
and secure power source. The
appliance will emit a “beep” sound,
the indicator light under the ON/
OFF button will start blinking and
the LED display will show “Lo”
to indicate that the appliance is
connected to a power source.

ON/OFF button

Place a cookware at the centre of
the heating zone. Press the ON/OFF
button once, the LED display will show
“ON” and the indicator under the ON/
OFF button will stay on. Press to
FUNCTION button to start operation.
To stop the operation and go to the
standby mode, press the ON/OFF
button after cooking.

FUNCTIONS button

Power:

- Press the FUNCTION button, the
indicator light of the ON/OFF button
and the power one will go on. The
left plate display will show “1200”
indicating a default power of 1200
W, the right plate display will show
“1000” indicating a default power of
1000 W. Power can be adjusted via
the DECRESE/INCREASE button:
there are 6 power levels available for
the left plate (500, 800, 1200, 1500,
1800, 2000 W) and 6 power levels
for the right plate (500, 800, 1000,
1200, 1300, 1500 W).

- To cancel this adjustment, press the
FUNCTION button to enter other
cooking modes or the ON/OFF
button to stop operation.

- Pressing the MAX button, the
appliance goes quickly to 2000 W
(left plate) or 1500 W (right plate).
Pressing the MIN button, the
appliance goes quickly to 500 W.
At the max power, the appliance
does not react when the INCREASE
button is pressed. At the min power,
the appliance will not react by
pressing the DECREASE button.

Temperature:

- Press the FUNCTION button again,
the indicator light of the ON/OFF
button and the temperature one will
go on. The display will show “240”
indicating a default temperature of
240°C. The temperature can be set by
pressing the DECREASE/INCREASE
buttons: there are 10 temperature
levels available (60, 80, 100, 120, 140,
160, 180, 200, 220, 240°C).

- To cancel this adjustment, press the
FUNCTION button to enter other
cooking modes or the ON/OFF
button to stop operation.

- By pressing the MAX or MIN
button, the appliance can go from
240°C to 60°C quickly. At the max
temperature, the appliance does not
react when the INCREASE button is
pressed. At the min temperature, the
appliance will not react by pressing
the DECREASE button.



KEEP WARM button

Pressing the KEEP WARM button, the
“Keep Warm” indicator light will go
on and the display will show “80”
indicating a default temperature of
“80°C”".

Note: this function cannot be set.
The default time of the KEEP WARM
function is 2 hours.

MAX / MIN buttons (max/min
temperature/power level)

Press the MAX or MIN buttons to set
the max/min power or temperature.

DECREASE / INCREASE buttons
of temperature/power/timer
value

Press “+” or “-”
temperature level.

to set the power or

Operating time setting (TIMER)
During power or temperature setting,
pressing the FUNCTION button, the
indicator light of the timer will go on and
it will be possible to set the time.
Press the DECREASE/INCREASE
buttons to set the required time.
The minutes can be set by 1 minute
at a time. Holding the DECREASE/
INCREASE buttons, the minutes can
be set by 10 minutes at a time. Time
can be set from 1 minute to 240
minutes.

Safety Lock Function

Pressing the DECREASE/INCREASE
buttons at the same time, the appliance
will enter the lock mode and the display
will show “L”. No button will work
(except for ON/OFF buttons and the
DECREASE/INCRESE ones).

Press the buttons DECERASE/
INCREASE again at the same time to
unlock the appliance.

cleaning and
maintenance

e Unplug the appliance before
proceeding with cleaning. Allow
the surface to cool down before
proceeding with cleaning.

e Glass plate, panel and shell:

e Soft cloth for slight stain.

e For greasy dirt, wipe by using a
damp cloth with mild detergent.

e While the fan is working, dust and
dirt would remain on the air intake,
therefore clean it via a brush or
cotton stick on a regular basis.

e Do not wash the appliance with
water directly to avoid damage.

e To protect the induction cooktop,
make sure there is a proper contact
between the plug and socket before
using.

e Do not pull out the power cord
directly during operation. To extend
the appliance life, press the ON/OFF
button first, then pull out the power
cord.

e In order to make operating time
longer, if the fan is still working for
cooling the plate, it is advisable
to allow the fan to stop before
unplugging the appliance.

® Please pull out the power cord and
put it away when not used for a long
time.



service and customer

care

e |f the cord is damaged it must,
for safety reasons, be replaced
by KENWOOD or an authorized
KENWOOD repairer.

e |f you experience any problems with
the operation of your appliance,
before requesting assistance refer
to the “troubleshooting guide”
section in the manual or visit www.
kenwoodworld.com.

e Please note that your product
is covered by a warranty, which
complies with all legal provisions
concerning any existing warranty
and consumer rights in the country
where the product was purchased.

e If your Kenwood product
malfunctions or you find any
defects, please send it or bring
it to an authorised KENWOOD
Service Centre. To find up to date
details of your nearest authorized
KENWOOD Service centre visit
www.kenwoodworld.com or the
website specific to your Country.

e Made in China.

hid

IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR
CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THE

PRODUCT IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE EUROPEAN
DIRECTIVE ON WASTE

ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC
EQUIPMENT (WEEE)

At the end of its working life, the
product must not be disposed of as
urban waste. It must be taken to a
special local authority differentiated
waste collection centre or to a dealer
providing this service. Disposing of a
household appliance separately avoids
possible negative consequences for
the environment and health deriving
from inappropriate disposal and
enables the constituent materials to
be recovered to obtain significant
savings in energy and resources. As
a reminder of the need to dispose of
household appliances separately, the
product is marked with a crossed-out
wheeled dustbin.



troubleshooting guide

Problem

Checking

Solution

After connecting
power supply and
pressing the “ON/
OFF” button, the
appliance does not
go on.

Is the electricity avail-
able?

Use after restoring power
supply.

Has the fuse blown?

Is the plug connected
firmly?

Check the root causes
carefully. If the problem
cannot be fixed, please
contact Service Centre for
checking and repairing.

Heating being inter-
rupted in normal
use and a “Beep” is
heard.

Is the cookware
unsuitable or is there
no cookware on the
cooktop?

Replace compatible cook-
ware for the induction
cooktop.

Is the cookware not
considerably placed at
the centre of the heat-
ing zone?

Place the cookware at the
centre of the defined heat-
ing zone.

Is the cookware being
heated but continually
being removed?

Place a cookware inside
the heating zone.

No operation during
the heating being
in use.

Is the cookware empty
or the temperature too
high?

Please check whether
the appliance is being
misused.

Is the air intake
clogged or dirt has
accumulated?

Remove the stuff clogging
the air intake/exhaust vent.
Operate the appliance
again after cooling down.

Is the cooker working
over 2 hours without
any external instruc-

tion?

Reset cooking modes or
use timer function.

Presence of error
codes

EO No pans or unsuit-
able pans used

E1 open circuit/short
circuit of the IGBT
sensor

E2 Internal overheating
E3 Overvoltage

E4 Undervoltage

E5 Top plate sensor
open/short circuit

E6 Top plate over-
heating

When showing error signal
EO, E2 and E6, please
check whether the cook-
ware is not suitable, or
switch on the appliance
again after it is cooled
down naturally. When error
signal E1, E3, and E5 is
shown, please contact the
Service Centre for check-
ing and repairing.




Francais

Avant de lire, veuillez déplier la premiére page contenant les
illustrations

sécurité
e Lisez et conservez soigneusement ces

instructions pour pouvoir vous vy référer
ultérieurement.

Retirez tous les éléments d’emballage et les
étiquettes.

Vérifiez que I'alimentation électrique
corresponde a celle indiquée sous I'appareil.
Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par les enfants
de plus de 8 ans et des personnes ayant
des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou
mentales réduites ou n’étant dotés d’aucune
expérience ou connaissance Ss’ils sont
surveillés et s’ils ont recu des instructions
quant a l'utilisation en sécurité de I'appareil
et s’ils ont compris les dangers que cela
comporte. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer
avec I'appareil. Les opérations de nettoyage
et d’entretien peuvent étre effectuées par
des enfants de plus de 8 ans correctement
surveillés.

Garder l'appareil ainsi que le céable
d’alimentation, hors de la portée des enfants
de moins de 8 ans.

Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommage,
il doit étre remplacé par le fabricant, un
technicien de maintenance ou une personne
specialement qualifiée afin d'éviter tout
danger.

Les surfaces exposées peuvent devenir tres
chaudes pendant le fonctionnement.
ATTENTION : Si la surface est fissurée,
éteignez |'appareil pour éviter tout risque
d'électrocution.

Ne posez pas d'objets métalliques tels que
des couteaux, des fourchettes, des cuilleres
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et des couvercles sur la surface du plan de
cuisson, car ils pourraient chauffer.
Pour un usage domestique et a I'intérieur
uniquement.
Lorsque |'appareil n'est pas utilisé et avant
de procéder a son nettoyage, débranchez-le.
Pour éviter tout risque d'électrocution,
n'immergez pas |'appareil, le cordon ou la
fiche dans I'eau ou d'autres liquides.
L'appareil est uniqguement destiné
a l'utilisation décrite dans le manuel
d'utilisation. N'utilisez pas I'appareil ou ses
composants en dehors de I'usage auquel
ils sont destinés afin d'éviter tout risque.
L"utilisationd'accessoiresnonrecommandes
ou non fournis par le fabricant de |'appareil
" entrainer des risques de blessures.
Attention, surface chaude.
Ne pas toucher les surfaces chaudes.
Utilisez les poignées ou les prises.
Pour éviter tout risque d'électrocution,
ne pas immerger le cordon, la fiche ou
I'ensemble de l'appareil dans l'‘eau ou
d'autres liquides.
En cas d'utilisation d'un appareil par
des enfants ou a proximité d'eux, une
surveillance étroite est indispensable.
Débranchez ['appareil lorsqu'il n'est pas
utilisé et avant de le nettoyer. Laissez-le
refroidir avant d'installer ou de retirer des
composants.
Ne pas utiliser I'appareil si le cordon ou
la fiche est endommagé, s'il fonctionne
mal ou s'il est endommagé. Retournez
I'appareil au centre de service agréé le plus
proche pour qu'il soit inspecté, réparé ou
ajusté.
L 'utilisationd'accessoiresnonrecommandés
par le fabricant de I'appareil peut entrainer
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des accidents.
Ne pas utiliser I'appareil a air libre.
Ne laissez pas le cordon pendre des bords
de tables ou d'étageres, ou étre en contact
avec des surfaces chaudes.
Ne rangez pas |'appareil sur ou a proximité
d'un four chaud, d'une cuisiniere électrique
ou a gaz.
Soyez extrémement prudent lorsque vous
déplacez un appareil contenant de ['huile
ou d'autres liquides chauds.
Branchez toujours le cordon a I'appareil
avant de connecter le cordon a la prise
murale. Pour débrancher |'appareil, réglez
toutes les commandes sur “off”, puis retirez
la fiche de la prise murale.
N'utilisez pas I'appareil a d'autres fins que
celles pour lesquelles il a été concu.
N'‘utilisez pas un plan de cuisson cassé. Si
le plan de cuisson est cassé, des détergents
ou des produits renverseés peuvent penéetrer
al'intérieur et créer unrisque d'électrocution.
Nettoyez le plan de cuisson avec
précaution. Lorsque vous utilisez une
éponge ou un chiffon mouillé pour essuyer
les éclaboussures sur une zone de cuisson
chaude, attention a ne pas vous brdler ;
par ailleurs, certains produits de nettoyage
peuvent dégager des fumées nocives s'ils
sont utilisés sur des surfaces chaudes.
Pour éviter de s'accrocher ou de trébucher
sur un long cordon, la machine est équipée
d'un cordon plus court. Des rallonges plus
longues sont disponibles et peuvent étre
utilisées en prenant des précautions.
L"utilisation d'une rallonge longue :
¢ | atension indiquée sur la rallonge doit au
moins correspondre a la tension indiquée
sur I'appareil.
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¢ \eillez a ce qu'une rallonge plus longue
ne pende pas de la surface afin d'éviter
qu'elle ne soit tirée par des enfants
ou qu'on ne trébuche accidentellement
dessus.

e Cet appareil a été congu pour un usage
domestique ou similaire, comme par
exemple :
® les zones destinées a la cuisine dans

les magasins, les bureaux et autres lieux
professionnels ;

¢ habitations rurales ;

e a |'usage de clients en hétel, motel et
autres lieux résidentiels ;

e chambres d’hotes.

e Matériel requis :

e Acier, fonte, fer émaillé, acier inoxydable,
casseroles a fond plat d'un diametre
compris entre 8 et 27 cm.

e | 'utilisation des casseroles indiquées est
recommandée, n'essayez pas d'utiliser
d'autres types de casseroles, en
particulier avec les capteurs de pression.

Poéle en Poéle en Casserole Casserole Casserole
acier in- fonte en acier en acier en fer
oxydable inoxydable  inoxydable

magnétique magnétique
e En cas d'utilisation d'un récipient non fourni,
veuillez respecter les exigences suivantes.
¢ | a poéle/casserole doit étre adaptée aux
plagues a induction.

e Essayez d'utiliser une casserole achetée
séparément pour observer la présence
de phénomenes inhabituels.

e | a poéle/casserole achetée séparément
doit étre plate et avoir un couvercle muni
d'un évent de vapeur.
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e N’alimentez pas I'appareil a travers des
minuteries externes ou des installations
séparées commandeées a distance.

o ATTENTION, RISQUE D'INCENDIE :
Ne pas utiliser I'appareil pour quelque
raison que ce soit sur :

¢ des tables ou des surfaces métalliques ;
¢ desplansdecuissonoudesréfrigérateurs;
e des réfrigérateurs et des congélateurs
coffres;
e d'autres surfaces avec un squelette
métallique.
Le fonctionnement par induction, tout
en chauffant la marmite, peut également
chauffer la surface de support métallique, la
rendant incandescente dans certains cas.
Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, vérifiez qu'il n'y
a pas d'autres objets métalliques sous
I'appareil, ni le cordon d'alimentation.

14



description de I'appareil

(fig. 1)

Panneau de controle

Plague en céramique

Prise d'air

Touche MAX (niveau maximal de

température/puissance)

Touche MIN (niveau minimal de

température/puissance)

Touche KEEP WARM (maintenir

la chaleur)

Touches DIMINUER/

AUGMENTER la valeur de la

température/de I'alimentation/de

la minuterie

Voyants de température/

alimentation/minuterie

| Touche FUNCTION (fonctions de
température/puissance)

L Touche ON/OFF

REMARQUES Les touches

décrites ci-dessus et les

instructions d'utilisation

ci-dessous se rapportent a une

plaque de cuisson mais sont

également valables pour I'autre

plaque (plaque de gauche : 2000

W, plaque de droite : 1500 W).

A
B
C
D

E

mode d'emploi

Placez une casserole adaptée a la
cuisson par induction sur la plaque
de verre.

Branchez la fiche a une prise de
courant sOre et adaptée. L'appareil
émet un signal sonore et l'indicateur
situé au-dessus de la touche ON/
OFF commence a clignoter ; "Lo"
apparait sur I'écran LED, indiquant
que l'appareil est connecté a
|'alimentation électrique.

Touche ON/OFF

Placez une casserole au centre de la
zone de chauffe. Appuyez une fois
sur la touche ON/OFF, I'écran LED
affiche "ON" et I'indicateur au-dessus
de la touche ON/OFF reste allumé.
Appuyez sur la touche FUNCTION
pour démarrer |'appareil.

Pour arréter le fonctionnement et
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passer en mode Veille, appuyez sur la
touche ON/OFF aprés la cuisson.

Touche FUNCTION (fonctions
de température/puissance)
Puissance :

- Appuyez sur la touche FUNCTION,
le voyant la touche ON/OFF et le
voyant d'alimentation s'allument.
L'écran de la plaque de gauche
affiche "1200", indiquant que la
puissance par défaut est de 1200 W,
I'écran de la plague de droite affiche
"1000", indiquant que la puissance
par défaut est de 1000 W.

La puissance peut étre réglée en
appuyant surles boutons DIMINUER/
AUGMENTER 6 niveaux de
puissance sont disponibles pour la
plague de gauche (500, 800, 1200,
1500, 1800, 2000 W) et 6 niveaux
de puissance sont disponibles pour
la plaque de droite (500, 800, 1000,
1200, 1300, 1500 W).

Pour annuler ce réglage, appuyez
sur la touche FUNCTION pour
passer a d'autres modes de cuisson
ou sur la touche ON/OFF pour
arréter I'opération.

En appuyant sur la touche MAX,
I'appareil passe rapidement a 2000
W (plaque de gauche) ou 1500
W (plaque de droite). En appuyant
sur la touche MIN, I'appareil passe
rapidement & 500 W. A la puissance
maximale, I'appareil ne réagit pas
lorsqu'on appuie sur la touche
AUGMENTER ; a la puissance
minimale, I'appareil ne réagit
pas lorsqu'on touche la touche
DIMINUER.

Température :

- Appuyez a nouveau sur la touche
FUNCTION, le voyant lumineux de
la touche ON/OFF et le voyant de
température s'allument. L'écran
affiche "240", indiquant que la
température par défaut est de
240°C.

La température peut étre réglée
en appuyant sur les touches
DIMINUER/AUGMENTER : un total
de 10 niveaux de température est



disponible (60, 80, 100, 120, 140,
160, 180, 200, 220, 240°C).

Pour annuler ce réglage, appuyez
sur la touche FUNCTION pour
passer a d'autres modes de cuisson
ou sur la touche ON/OFF pour
arréter |'opération.

En appuyant sur la touche MAX
ou MIN, l'appareil peut rapidement
passer & 240°C ou 60°C. A la
température maximale, I'appareil
ne réagit pas lorsqu'on appuie
sur la touche AUGMENTER ; a la
température minimale, |'appareil ne
réagit pas lorsqu'on appuie sur la
touche DIMINUER.

Touche KEEP WARM (maintenir
la chaleur)

Appuyez sur le bouton KEEP WARM,
le voyantde "Keep Warm" s'allume et
I'écran affiche "80", indiquant que la
température par défaut est de "80°C".
Remarque : cette fonction ne peut pas
étre réglée. La durée par défaut de la
fonction de maintien au chaud est de
2 heures.

Touches MAX / MIN (noveau
maximal / minimal de
température et de puissance)
Appuyez sur les touches MAX ou MIN
pour régler la puissance/la température
au niveau maximum ou minimum.

Touches DIMINUER/
AUGMENTER de la
température / la puissance / la
minuterie

Appuyez sur les touches “+” ou “-” pour
régler la puissance ou la température.

Réglage de la durée de
fonctionnement (minuterie)
Pendant le réglage de la puissance ou
de la température, une pression sur la
touche FUNCTION allume le témoin
lumineux de la minuterie, aprés quoi la
durée peut étre réglée.

Appuyez sur les touches DIMINUER/
AUGMENTER pour régler la durée
souhaitée ; les minutes peuvent étre
réglées en avangant d'une minute a
la fois. En maintenant les touches
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DIMINUER/AUGMENTER  enfoncées,
les minutes peuvent étre changées de
10 minutes a la fois. La durée peut étre
réglée de 1 a 240 minutes.

Fonction blocage de sécurité
Appuyez simultanément sur les touches
DIMINUER/AUGMENTER, I'appareil se
blogue et I'écran affiche “L”. Toutes les
touches seront bloguées (a I'exception
des touches ON/OFF et des touches
DIMINUER/AUGMENTER).

Appuyez a nouveau simultanément sur
les touches DIMINUER/AUGMENTER
pour débloquer I'appareil.

nettoyage et entretien

Débranchez la fiche d'alimentation
avant de nettoyer I'appareil. Ne
nettoyez I'appareil qu'une fois que la
surface a refroidi.

Plaque de verre, panneau et corps
de I'appareil :

Chiffon doux pour les taches moins
tenaces.

Pour les salissures grasses, utilisez
un chiffon humide avec un détergent
neutre.

Lorsque le ventilateur fonctionne, la
poussiére et la saleté s'accumulent
dans la prise dair ; nettoyez
régulierement a I'aide d'une brosse
ou d'un coton-tige.

Prenez soin de ne pas laver
I'appareil directement avec de I'eau
pour éviter de I'endommager.

Pour protéger la plaque a induction,
assurez-vous que le contact entre
la fiche et la prise est optimal avant
d'utiliser I'appareil.

Ne débranchez pas directement
le cordon d'alimentation pendant
|'utilisation.  Pour prolonger la
durée de vie de I'appareil, appuyez
d'abord sur le bouton ON/
OFF, puis débranchez le cordon
d'alimentation.

Afin de prolonger la durée de
vie de l'appareil, si le ventilateur
fonctionne encore pour refroidir la
plaque, il est conseilé d'attendre
que le ventilateur s'arréte avant de



débrancher I'appareil.

Débranchez le cordon d'alimentation
et rangez-le lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé
pendant une longue période.

service apres-vente

® Si le cordon est endommagé, il doit
étre remplacé pour des raisons de
sécurité par KENWOOD ou par un
réparateur agréé KENWOOD.

Si vous rencontrez des problemes
liégs au fonctionnement de votre
appareil, et avant de demander de
I’aide, reportez-vous a la section
“Guide de dépannage” de votre
manuel ou rendez-vous sur Www.
kenwoodworld.com.

Veuillez noter que votre produit
est sous garantie - qui respecte
I’'ensemble des dispositions 1égales
concernant les garanties existantes
et les droits du consommateur
établis dans le pays ou le produit
a été acheté.

e Si votre produit Kenwood fonctionne
mal ou s'il est défectueux, veuillez
I’'envoyer ou I'amener a un Centre
de réparation KENWOOD agréé.
Pour plus de renseignements ou
pour trouver le Centre de reparation
KENWOOD agréé le plus pres de
chez vous, rendez-vous sur www.
kenwoodworld.com ou sur le site
internet de votre pays.

* Fabriquée en Chine.
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AVERTISSEMENTS POUR
L’ELIMINATION CORRECTE DU
PRODUIT CONFORMEMENT
AUX TERMES DE LA DIRECTIVE
EUROPEENNE RELATIVE AUX
DECHETS D’EQUIPEMENTS
ELECTRIQUES ET
ELECTRONIQUES (DEEE).

Au terme de son utilisation, le produit
ne doit pas étre éliminé avec les
déchets urbains.

Le produit doit étre remis a I'un des
centres de collecte sélective prévus
par 'administration communale ou
aupres des revendeurs assurant ce
service.

Eliminer séparément un appareil
électroménager permet  d’éviter
les retombées négatives pour
I'environnement et la santé dérivant
d’une élimination incorrecte, et permet
de récupérer les matériaux qui le
composent dansle butd’une économie
importante en termes d’énergie et de
ressources. Pour rappeler I'obligation
d’éliminer séparément les appareils
électroménagers, le produit porte le
symbole d’un caisson a ordures barré.



guide a la résolution des problemes

Probléeme

Vérification

Solution

Apres avoir branché
|'alimentation et
appuyé sur la touche
“ON/OFF”, I'appareil
ne s'allume pas.

L'alimentation élect-
rique est-elle disponi-
ble ?

A tiliser aprées le rétab-
lissement de I'alimentation
électrique.

Le fusible a-t-il sauté ?

La fiche est-elle bien
branchée ?

Vérifiez soigneusement les
causes possibles du prob-
leme. Si le probleme ne
peut étre résolu, contactez
le service d’assistance
pour une inspection et une
réparation.

Le chauffage est
interrompu pendant
|'utilisation normale et
un signal sonore se
fait entendre.

Des casseroles ina-
daptées ont-elles été
utilisées ou aucune
casserole n'a été
placée sur le plan de
cuisson ?

Remplacez les ustensiles
par d’autres adaptés au

plan de cuisson a induc-
tion.

Les casseroles ne
sont pas correcte-
ment positionnées au
centre de la zone de
chauffe ?

Placez les casseroles
au centre de la zone de
chauffe définie.

Les casseroles sont
chauffées, mais elles
sont retirées en per-
manence ?

Placez une casserole a
I'intérieur de la zone de
chauffe.

Aucune opération
pendant la cuisson
en cours.

Les casseroles sont-
elles vides ou la tem-
pérature est-elle trop
élevée ?

Vérifiez que I'appareil ne
soit pas utilisé de maniéere
incorrecte.

La prise d’air est-il
obstrué ou des saletés
se sont-elles accu-
mulées ?

Eliminez les débris qui
obstruent I'entrée d'air/

le ventilateur. Remettez
I'appareil en marche apres
qu'il a refroidi.

L'appareil fonctionne-
t-il pendant plus de 2
heures sans instruc-
tions extérieures ?

Réinitialisez les modes de
cuisson ou utilisez la fonc-
tion de minuterie.
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Probléeme

Vérification

Solution

Affichage de codes
d'erreur

EO Pas de casserole
ou casseroles incom-
patibles utilisées

E1 Circuit ouvert/
court-circuit du cap-
teur IGBT

E2 Surchauffe interne
E3 Surtension

E4 Sous-tension

E5 Capteur de la
plaque supérieure
ouvert/court-circuité
E6 Surchauffe de la
plaque supérieure

Lorsque les signaux
d'erreur EO, E2 ou E6
s'affichent, vérifiez si les
casseroles ne conviennent
pas ou remettez |'appareil
en marche apres |'avoir
laissé refroidir naturel-
lement. Si les signaux
d'erreur E1, E3 ou E5
s’affichent, contactez le
centre d’assistance pour
un contrdle et une répara-
tion.
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Turkce
Okumaya baslamadan énce 6n kapadi acin ve agiklayici resimlere bakiniz

guvenhk

Bu kullanim talimatlarini dikkatle okuyunuz
ve ileride referans olarak kullanmak Uzere
saklayiniz.

Tum ambalaj malzemelerini ve etikleri
cikariniz.

Cihazin alt kisminda belirtilen voltajinin
elektrik sebekenize uyup uymadigini
kontrol ediniz.

Bu cihazin, fiziksel, duyumsal ya da
zihinsel kapasiteleri kisith kigiler ya da
cihaz hakkinda bilgiden yoksun ya da
kullanim hakkinda talimat almayan Kisiler
tarafindan kullaniimasi takdirde, kullanim
sirasinda guvenliklerinden  sorumlu
bir kisinin denetimi altinda olmalilar ya
da cihazin guvenli kullanimi hakkinda
ve kullanimdan dogabilecek tehlikeler
hakkinda onlara bilgi verilmelidir. Cocuklar
cihazla oynamamalidir. Temizlik ve bakim
isleri, uygun sekilde denetlenen en az 8
yasindaki ¢ocuklar tarafindan yapilabilir.
Cihazi ve elektrik kablosunu 8 yasindan
klcUk ¢ocuklardan uzak tutunuz.

Guc¢ kablosu hasar goérurse, tehlikeyi
onlemek igin Uretici, servis teknisyeni veya
O0zel olarak kalifiye personel tarafindan
degistiriimelidir.

Acikta kalan yuzeyler calisma sirasinda
¢ok sicak olabilir.

DIKKAT: Yuzey c¢atlamigsa, elektrik
garpmasi olasiligini onlemek igin cihazi
kapatin.

Asiri 1sinabildigi igin pisirme yuzeyine
bicak, catal, kasik ve kapak gibi metal
nesneler koymayin.
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Sadece ev ici ve kapali alanlarda kullanim
icindir.

Cihaz kullanilmadiginda ve temizlemeden
once figini elektrik prizinden g¢ekin.
Elektrik carpmasi riskini onlemek igin
cihazi, kablosunu veya fisini suya veya
diger sivilara daldirmayin.

Cihaz vyalnizca kullanim kilavuzunda
aciklandigr sekilde kullaniilmak Uzere
tasarlanmigtir. Tehlikeleri dnlemek igin
cihazi veya bilesenlerini kullanim amaclari
disinda kullanmayin.

Cihazin Ureticisi tarafindan 6nerilmeyen
veya tedarik edilmeyen aksesuarlarin
kullanilmasi kigilerin yaralanma riskine yol
acabilir.

@ Dikkat, sicak yuzey.

Sicak ylzeylere dokunmayiniz. Kulp veya
tava saplarini kullanin.

Elektrik carpmasi riskini onlemek icin
kabloyu, figi veya cihazin tamamini suya
veya diger sivilara daldirmayin.

Bir cihaz c¢ocuklar tarafindan veya
cocuklarin yakininda kullaniliyorsa, yakin
gOzetim garttir.

Kullaniimadiginda ve temizlemeden once
cihazin figini prizden c¢ekin. Bilegenleri
takmadan veya c¢ikarmadan Once
sogumasini bekleyin.

Hasarli bir kablo veya fig varsa ya da
arizal veya hasarliysa cihazi kullanmayin.
Kontrol, onarim veya ayar igin cihazi en
yakin yetkili servis merkezine goturun.
Cihazin Ureticisi tarafindan tavsiye
edilmeyen aksesuarlarin kullaniimasi
kazalara yol agabilir.

Acik havada kullanmayin.

Kablonun masalarin veya raflarin
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kenarlarindan sarkmasina veya sicak
yuzeylerle temas etmesine izin vermeyin.
Cihazi sicak bir firinin, elektrikli veya
gazli ocagin uzerinde veya yakininda
saklamayin.
Sicak yag veya diger sicak sivilar igceren
bir cihazi tasirken gok dikkatli olun.
Kabloyu duvar prizine baglamadan once
daima cihazin fisini prize takin. Cihazin
baglantisini kesmek igin, herhangi bir
kontrolu "KAPALI" konumuna getirin,
ardindan fisi prizden cekin.
Cihazi kullanim amaci disinda herhangi
bir amag ic¢in kullanmayin.
Hasarli bir pigirme yuzeyini kullanmayin.
Hasarli bir pigsirme yuzeyi kullanildigi
takdirde, deterjanlar veya dokulen
malzemeler ocagin igine girerek elektrik
carpmasi riskine neden olabilir.
Pisirme yuzeyini dikkatlice temizleyin.
Sicak bir pisirme alanindaki sigramalari
silmek igin 1slak bir sunger veya bez
kullanirken, yaniklardan kag¢inmak igin
dikkatli olun, ayrica bazi temizlik maddeleri
sicak yuzeylerde kullanilirsa zararh
dumanlar olusturabilir.

Uzun bir kabloya takilmayi veya takilip

dismeyi onlemek icin, cihaz daha kisa

bir kablo ile donatilmigtir. Daha uzun
uzatma kablolari mevcuttur; bunlar dikkatli
bir sekilde kullanilabilir.

Uzun bir uzatma kablosu kullandiginiz

zaman:

+ Uzatma kablosunda belirtilen voltaj en
azindan makinede belirtilen voltajla
eslesmelidir.

 Daha uzun bir uzatma kablosunun
cocuklar tarafindan c¢ekilmesini veya
kazara takilmasini onlemek igin
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yuzeyden sarkmamasini saglayin.

« Bu cihazi yalnizca ev ve asagida belirtilen
benzeri ortamlarda kullanilmak Uzere
tasarlanmistir:

* magazalar, ofisler ve diger calisma
ortamlarinin personeli i¢in mutfak alani;

* kirsal evler;

+ otel, motel ve benzer diger konaklama
cesitlerinin  musterileri  tarafindan
kullanilmak uzere;

* pansiyon.

* Gerekli malzeme:

* Capi 8 cmile 27 cm arasinda olan ¢elik,
dokme demir, emaye demir, paslanmaz
celik duz tabanli tavalar/tencereler.

» Belirtilen tavalarin kullanilmasi tavsiye
edilir, diger tipleri, Ozellikle basing
sensorlu olanlari kullanmayin.

Paslanmaz  Dokme Manyetik Manyetik Demir
celik tava demir paslanmaz  paslanmaz tencere
tava celik tava celik tava

« Tedarik edilmeyen bir kap kullanirken
asagidaki gereklilikler dogrultusunda
hareket edin.

» Tavaltencere induksiyonlu ocaklar igin
uygun olmalidir.

+ Olagandisi olaylarin varligini
gozlemlemek icin ayri olarak satin
alinmis olabilecek bir tava/tencereyi
kullanmayi deneyin.

* Ayrn olarak satin alinan tava/tava duz
olmali ve buhar deligi olan bir kapaga
sahip olmahdir.

« Cihaz harici zamanlayicilar veya ayri
uzaktan kumandali sistemler tarafindan
yonetilmemelidir.
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. DIKKAT,

YANGIN TEHLIKESI:

Cihaz! asla asagidaki yuzey ya da
cisim Uzerinde kullanmayin:
* metal masa veya yuzeyler;
» set Ustu ocak veya buzdolaplari;
* buzdolabi ve derin dondurucular;
- metal gekirdekli diger yuzeyler.
Induksiyon islemi, pisirme kabini isitirken
metal destek yuzeyini de isitabilir ve bazi
durumlarda kor haline gelmesine neden

olabilir.

Cihazi ¢aligstirmadan once, altinda baska
metal nesnelerin veya elektrik kablosunun
olup olmadigini kontrol edin.

tus (resim 1)

A Kontrol paneli

B Cam-seramik pisirme plakasi

C  Hava giris 1zgarasi

D  MAX (maksimum isi / gli¢ seviyesi)

digmesi

MIN (minimum 1s1 / gii¢ seviyesi)

dugmesi

F  SICAK TUTMA (KEEP WARM) (sicak
tutma) digmesi

G Isi/giig/zamanlayici degeri ARTIRMA /
DUSURME diigmeleri

H Isi/glic/zamanlayici gdstergeleri

| FONKSIYON (isi/giig fonksiyonlari)
dugmesi

L Agma/Kapama DUGMESI

NOT: Yukarida aciklanan diigmeler

ve asagidaki kullanim talimatlan

bir plaka ile ilgilidir ancak digeri

icin de gecerlidir (sol plaka: 2000

W, sag plaka: 1500 W).

m

kullanim talimatlari

- Cam plakanin uzerine indiiksiyonla
pisirmeye uygun bir tava yerlestirin.
- Fisi glivenli ve uygun bir elektrik
prizine takin. Cihaz bip sesi
cikaracak ve ACMA/KAPAMA
digmesi Uzerindeki gosterge
anip sdénmeye baslayacaktir; LED
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ekranda cihazin gu¢ kaynagina
bagh oldugunu gbsteren "Lo"
ibaresi goriintllenecektir.

ACMA/KAPAMA diigmesi

Pisirme alaninin ortasina uygun bir
tava yerlestirin. ON/OFF (ACMA/
KAPAMA) dugmesine bir kez
basin, LED ekranda "ON" (ACIK)
gorlntilenecek ve ON/OFF (ACMA/
KAPAMA) dugmesinin  tzerindeki
gosterge yanik kalacaktir. Galismayi
baglatmak  igin  FONKSIYON
dugmesine basin.

Calismayi durdurmak ve bekleme
moduna gecmek igin  pisirme
bittiginden ACMA/KAPAMA
digmesine basin.

IFONKSIYON (1si/gii¢

fonksiyonlari) digmesi

Glig:

- FUNCTION digmesine basin,
ACMA/KAPAMA digmesinin 15181
ve guc gostergesi 15131 yanacaktir.
Sol plaka ekraninda varsayilan
gliciin 1200 W oldudunu gosteren
"1200", sag plaka ekraninda ise
varsayilan glciin 1000 W oldugunu
gbsteren "1000" rakami gosterilir.
Giig, ARTIRMA / DUSURME
digmelerine basilarak ayarlanabilir:
sol plaka icin 6 glg¢ seviyesi



(500,800,1200,1500,1800,2000 W)
ve sag plaka igin ise 6 gli¢ seviyesi
(500,800,1000,1200,1300,1500 W)
mevcuttur.

Bu ayari iptal etmek icin, diger
pisirme modlarina gegmek (izere
FONKSIYON diigmesine veya
islemi durdurmak igin AGMA/
KAPAMA diigmesine basin.

MAX, digmesine basildiginda,
cihaz hizli bir sekilde 2000 W (sol
plaka) veya 1500 W (sag plaka)
degerine geger. MIN dugmesine
basildiginda, cihaz hizli bir sekilde
500 W'a geger. Maksimum gicte
oldugunda, ARTIRMA digmesine
dokunuldugunda cihaz yanit vermez;
minimum gicte iken ise, DUSURME
digmesine dokunuldugunda cihaz
yanit vermez.

Isi:

- FONKSIYON digmesine tekrar
basin, ACMA/KAPAMA diigmesi ve
sicaklik gosterge Is1g1 yanacaktir.
Ekranda varsayilan sicakhgin
240°C oldugunu gosteren “240“
ibaresi goriintiilenecektir.

Isi, ARTIRMA / DUSURME
dugmelerine basilarak ayarlanabilir:
toplam 10 1sI seviyesi mevcuttur
(60, 80, 100, 120, 140, 160, 180,
200, 220, 240°C).

Bu ayari iptal etmek icin, diger
pisirme modlarina gegmek Uzere
FONKSIYON diigmesine veya
islemi durdurmak icin AGCMA/
KAPAMA dugmesine basin.

MAX veya MIN diigmesine basarak,
cihaz hizl bir sekilde 240°C veya
60°C'ye gecebilir. Maksimum isida
oldugunda, ARTIRMA digmesine
dokunuldugundacihazyanitvermez;
minimum isida iken ise, DUSURME
digmesine dokunuldugunda cihaz
yanit vermez.
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KEEP WARM (sicak tutma) diigmesi
KEEP WARM, digmesine basin,
"Keep Warm (Sicak Tutma)" gdsterge
15191 yanacak ve ekranda varsayilan
1sinin "80°C" oldugunu gosteren "80"
ibaresi goruntiilenecektir.

Not: bu fonksiyon ayarlanamaz. Sicak
tutma fonksiyonunun varsayilan
slresi 2 saattir.

MAX / MIN (maksimum / minimum
1s1 ve giig seviyeleri) DUGMELERI
Guci/islyr maksimum veya minimum
seviyeye ayarlamak igin MAX veya
MIN diigmelerine basin.

Isi/giig/zamanlayici degeri
ARTIRMA / DUSURME diigmeleri
Gug veya IsI seviyesini ayarlamak igin
'+' veya '-' dugmelerine basin.

Calisma siresini ayarlama
(Zamanlayicr)

Glcl veya sicakhdl ayarlarken,
FONKSIYON, digmesine

basildiginda zamanlayici gdsterge
1s1§1 yanar, ardindan saat ayarlanabilir.
istenen zamani ayarlamak igin
ARTIRMA / DUSURME diigmelerine
basin; dakikalari her seferinde 1
dakika ilerleyerek ayarlayabilirsiniz.
ARTIRMA / DUSURME tusglarindan
birini bir stre basili tutarak zamani
her seferinde 10 dakika olmak Uzere
ayarlamak mudmkuindir.  Zaman
1 dakikadan 240 dakikaya kadar
ayarlanabilir.

Giivenlik kilidi fonksiyonu
ARTIRMA / DUSURME diigmelerine
ayni anda basin, cihaz Kkilit
durumuna girecek ve ekranda L'
goriuntilenecektir. Herhangi bir digme
calismayacaktir ( ACMA/KAPAMA ve
ARTIRMA / DUSURME digmeleri
harig). Cihazin kilidini agmak igin
ARTIRMA / DUSURME diigmelerine
ayni anda tekrar basin.



bakim ve temizlik

Cihazi temizlemeden énce
elektrik fisini ¢ekin. Sadece ylizey
soguduktan sonra temizleyin.

Cam plaka, panel ve govde:

Hafif lekeler igin yumusak bir bez.
Yagli kirler igin notr deterjanli nemli
bir bez kullanarak silin.

Fan calisirken, hava girisinde toz
ve kir birikecektir; bir firca veya
pamuklu cubukla dizenli olarak

temizleyin.
- Hasar gérmemesi igin cihazi
dogrudan su ile yikamayin.
- indiksiyonlu  ocagi  korumak
icin, kullanmadan o&nce fis ile
priz arasinda optimum temas

oldugundan emin olun.
Kullanim sirasinda gili¢ kablosunu

dogrudan ¢ikarmayin. Cihazin
omrinu uzatmak igin 6nce ACMA/
KAPAMA  dugmesine basin,

ardindan gii¢ kablosunu gekin.
Kullanim omrind uzatmak igin,
fan plakayr sogutmak igin hala
galisiyorsa, cihazin baglantisini
kesmeden 6nce fan durana kadar
beklemeniz onerilir.

Uzun sire kullaniimayacaksa
glic kablosunu c¢ekip gikariniz ve
muhafaza ediniz.

destek ve musteri
hizmetleri

« Kablonun hasar goérmesi
durumunda, guvenlik nedenleriyle,
degistiriimesi KENWOOD veya
yetkili bir Kenwood teknisyeni
tarafindan yapilmalidir.

Cihazin galismasiyla ilgili sorunlar

mevcut ise, musteri servisine
bagvurmadan 6nce kullanim
kilavuzundaki “sorun giderme

kilavuzu" bélimine bakiniz veya
www.kenwoodworld.com adresini
ziyaret ediniz.

Uriin, satin alindidi Gilkedeki mevcut
teminatlar ve tiiketici haklari ile
ilgili yasal hukimler kapsaminda
garanti kapsamindadir.

« Kenwood cihaziniz arizalanirsa
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veya hasar gorirse, yetkili bir
KENWOOD servis merkezine
bagvurunuz. En yakin KENWOOD
Yetkili Servis merkezinin giincel
verilerine ulagsmak icin lUtfen www.
kenwoodworld.com sitesini ya da
Ulkenize ait web sitesini ziyaret
ediniz.
* Cin mal.

i

URUNUN ATIK ELEKTRIKLI
VE ELEKTRONIK EKIPMANIN
BERTARAF EDILMESINE
iLISKIN AVRUPA DIREKTIFINE
UYGUN SEKILDE BERTARAF
EDILMESI HAKKINDA ONEMLI
BILGIi (WEEE)

Kullanim &émriinin sonunda uriin
evsel atiklarla birlikte atiimamalidir.
Uriin yerel yetkililerce belirlenmis atik
toplama merkezine veya bu hizmeti
saglayan bir saticiya goétiriimelidir.
Ev aletlerinin ayri bir sekilde atiimasi
cevre Uzerindeki olasi negatif etkileri
azaltir ve ayni zamanda mumkin
olan malzemelerin geri dénlsimini
saglayarak 6nemli enerji ve kaynak
tasarrufu saglar. Ev aletlerinin
ayri olarak atilmasi gerekliligini
hatirlatmak amaciyla Uzeri carpi
ile isaretlenmis ¢bp kutusu resmi
kullaniimigtir.



sorunlar ve ¢ézumleri

Sorun

Kontrol

Coziim

Gug kaynagini
bagladiktan ve
“ON/OFF” gug
digmesine bastiktan
sonra cihaz
aglimiyor.

Gulg kaynagdi mevcut
mu?

Gug¢ geri geldikten sonra
kullanin.

Sigorta atmig m1?

Fis guvenli bir sekilde
baglanmis mi?

Olas! nedenleri dikkatlice
kontrol edin. Sorun
¢ozilemezse, kontrol

ve onarim igin Servis
Merkezi ile iletisime gegin.

Normal kullanim
sirasinda isitma kes-
iliyor ve akustik bir
sinyal duyuluyor.

Uygun olmayan tava-
lar mi kullanildi veya
ocagin Uzerine hig
tava konulmadi m1?

indiiksiyonlu ocak igin
uygun pisirme kaplari ile
degistirin.

Tencereler 1sitma
bdlgesinin ortasina
dogru yerlestiriimemis
mi?

Pisirme kabini
tanimlanmig 1sitma
boélgesinin ortasina
yerlestirin.

Tavalar isitihyor
ancak surekli olarak
yerinden alintyor mu?

Tencereyi Isitma bolges-
inin sinirlarin igerisine
yerlestirin.

Kullanim ve isitma
sirasinda herhangi
bir iglem yapiimadi.

Tavalar bos veya isi
cok yuksek mi?

Lutfen cihazin yanhs
kullanilip kullaniimadigini
kontrol edin.

Hava girigi tikali veya
kir birikmig mi?

Hava girigini/havalandirma
fanini tikayan kalintilari
temizleyin. Soguduktan
sonra cihazi tekrar aginiz.

Pisirme ylzeyi harici
talimatlar olmadan

2 saatten fazla mi
cahsiyor?

Pisirme modlarini
sifirlayin veya
zamanlayici fonksiyonunu
kullanin.
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Sorun

Kontrol

Coziim

Hata kodlari mevcut

EO Tencere mevcut
degil veya uyumlu
olmayan tencere
kullanimi

E1 IGBT sensoriin
aclk devresi / kisa
devresi

E2 Dahili asiri isinma
E3 Asiri Gerilim

E4 Dlsuk Voltaj

E5 Ust plaka sensorii
aclk/kisa devre

E6 Ust plakanin agiri
Isinmasi

EO, E2 ve E6 hata kodlari
goérintilendiginde,
tencerelerin uygun olup
olmadigini kontrol edin
veya cihazi dogal olarak
sogumaya biraktiktan
sonra tekrar agin. E1,

E3 ve E5 hata sinyalleri
gorintllenirse, kontrol

ve onarim igin Servis
Merkezi ile iletisime gegin.
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